43 fIrSt tIme InD aS aDoptIon reConCILIatIonS

 The standalone financial statements of Lohia Securities Limited for the year ended March 31, 2020 have been

noteS on fInanCIaL StatementS for tHe Year enDeD 31St marCH, 2020

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Annual Report 2019-2020

121

prepared in accordance with Ind AS. For the purposes of transition to Ind-AS, the company has followed the
guidance prescribed in Ind AS 101 First-Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, with April 1, 2018
as the transition date and IGAAP as the previous GAAP. The transition to Ind-AS has resulted in changes
in the presentation of the financial statements, disclosures in the notes thereto and accounting policies
and principles. The accounting policies set out have been applied in preparing the standalone financial
statements for the year end 31st March, 2020 and the comparative information.

43.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31st March, 2019 and 1st April, 2018:

As at 31st March, 2019 As at 1st April, 2018
Previous

Gaap
Effect of

transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
Gaap

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
aSSetS

1 fInanCIaL aSSetS
a Cash and Cash Equivalents   272.35   -   272.35   85.88   -   85.88
b Bank balances other than

Cash and Cash Equivalents
 2,724.33   -   2,724.33   1,788.32   -   1,788.32

c Derivative Financial
Instruments

   14.39   0.78   15.17   10.38   (10.38)   -

d Receivables:
i Trade Receivables   271.06   -   271.06   316.99   -   316.99
ii Other Receivables   -   -   -   -   -   -
e Investments  1,242.47   1.70   1,244.17   1,242.47   1.53   1,244.00
f Other Financial Assets   834.48   (31.08)   803.40   743.73   (31.29)   712.44
2 non fInanCIaL aSSetS
a Current Tax Assets (Net)   171.82   -   171.82   171.82   171.82
b Deferred Tax Asset (Net)   11.54   2.60   14.14   13.35   3.58   16.93
c Property, Plant & Equipment   83.67   -   83.67   60.87   -   60.87
d Other Intangible Assets   2.82   -   2.82   3.70   -   3.70
e Other non-financial assets   48.63   24.92   73.55   64.22   25.43   89.65

Total Assets  5,677.56   (1.08)   5,676.48   4,501.73   (11.13)   4,490.60
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

I LIaBILItIeS
1 fInanCIaL LIaBILItIeS
a Derivative Financial

Instruments
   9.94   (9.94)   -   13.99   (2.22)   11.77

b Payables
i Trade Payables

- total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

   -   -   -   -   -   -

- total outstanding dues
of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

   64.59   -   64.59   2.87   -   2.87

ii Other Payables   -   -
- total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

   -   -   -   -   -   -

noteS on fInanCIaL StatementS for tHe Year enDeD 31St marCH, 2020

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

LOHIA SECURITIES LIMITED

122

As at 31st March, 2019 As at 1st April, 2018
Previous

Gaap
Effect of

transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
Gaap

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
- total outstanding dues
of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

   -   -   -   -   -   -

c Borrowings (Other than
Debt Securities)

 1,234.77   -   1,234.77   363.14   -   363.14

d Deposits   746.92   -   746.92   556.11   -   556.11
e Other Financial Liabilities   17.69   -   17.69   17.63   -   17.63
2 non fInanCIaL LIaBILItIeS   -   -
a Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   1.50   -   1.50   -   -   -
b Provisions   43.87   (12.01)   31.86   40.26   (12.01)   28.25
c Other Non-Financial

Liabilities
   65.93   -   65.93   69.69   -   69.69

II EQUITY
a Equity Share Capital   498.73   -   498.73   498.73   -   498.73
b Other Equity  2,993.62   20.87   3,014.49   2,939.31   3.10   2,942.41

Total Equity and Liabilities  5,677.56   (1.08)   5,676.48   4,501.73   (11.13)   4,490.60
43.2 Reconciliation of Profit and Other Equity between Ind AS and Previous GAAP:

Sr
no

Nature of adjustments Net Profit Other Equity

Year ended
31st March

2019

As at 31st
March 2019

As at 1st
April 2018

1 Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP   66.32   2,993.62   2,939.31
2 Provision for Dividend & Tax on Dividends   -   12.01   12.01
3 Fair Valuation for Financial Assets (net of deferred tax)

(Refer Note I)
   (0.21)   (4.45)   (4.24)

4 Fair value change of Investments (net of deferred tax)
(Refer Note I)

   0.14   1.36   1.22

5 Fair value change of Derivatives (net of deferred tax)
(Refer Note I)

   17.84   11.95   (5.89)

6 Remeasurement of defined benefit plans   (0.47)   -   -
7 Net profit before OCI / Other Equity as per Ind AS   83.62   3,014.49   2,942.41

Note I:

The Company has valued financial assets at fair value. Impact of fair value changes as on the date of transition, is
recognised in opening reserves and changes thereafter are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss or Other
Comprehensive Income, as the case may be.

43.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2019:

noteS on fInanCIaL StatementS for tHe Year enDeD 31St marCH, 2020

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Annual Report 2019-2020

123

Sr
no

Nature of adjustments Year ended 31st March, 2019

Previous
Gaap

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
aS

I Revenue from Operations  4,983.05  18.87  5,001.92
II Other Income  208.89  0.39  209.28
III Total Income (I+II)  5,191.94  19.26  5,211.20
IV EXPENSES
a Finance Costs  221.03  -   221.03
b Purchase of stock-in-trade  3,019.07  -   3,019.07
c Changes in  Inventories of Stock-In-Trade  2.72  -   2.72
d Employee Benefits Expense  1,111.25  0.65  1,111.90
e Depreciation,Amortisation and Impairment  24.03  -   24.03
f Other Expenses  707.41  0.50  707.91

Total Expenses (IV)  5,085.51  1.15  5,086.66
V Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (III - IV)  106.43  18.11  124.54
VI Exceptional Items  -   -   -
VII Profit/(Loss) before Tax (V - VI)  106.43  18.11  124.54
VIII Tax Expense:

Current Tax  38.30  (0.18)  38.12
Deferred Tax  1.81  0.99  2.80

IX Profit/(Loss) for the period (VII - VIII)  66.32  17.30  83.62

44 CapItaL manaGement

 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital
and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary
objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions
and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company
may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The

[…]

Reliance Power Ltd. 105000 0 0
Tata Steel BSL Ltd. 40000 0 0
Texmaco Rail & Engineering Ltd. 2500 0 0

43 FIRST TIME Ind AS AdOPTIOn RECOnCILIATIOnS
 The consolidated financial statements of Lohia Securities Limited for the year ended March 31, 2020 have

been prepared in accordance with Ind AS. For the purposes of transition to Ind-AS, the company has followed
the guidance prescribed in Ind AS 101 First-Time Adoption of Indian. Accounting Standards, with April 1,
2018 as the transition date and IGAAP as the previous GAAP.  The transition to Ind-AS has resulted in changes
in the presentation of the financial statements, disclosures in the notes thereto and accounting policies
and principles. The accounting policies set out have been applied in preparing the consolidated financial
statements for the year end 31st March, 2020 and the comparative information.

43.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31st March, 2019 and 1st April, 2018:

As at 31st March, 2019 As at 1st April, 2018
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition
to ind as

as per ind
as balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to ind as

as per ind
as balance

sheet
assets

1 FinanCial assets
a Cash and Cash Equivalents  286.93  -   286.93  111.57  -   111.57
b Bank balances other than

Cash and Cash Equivalents
 2,778.68  -   2,778.68  1,842.67  -   1,842.67

c Derivative Financial
Instruments

 14.44  0.83  15.27  10.38  (10.38)  -

d Receivables:
i Trade Receivables  323.78  -   323.78  392.90  -   392.90
ii Other Receivables  -   -   -   -   -   -
e Loans  145.38  -   145.38  145.63  -   145.63
f Investments  103.79  (7.23)  96.56  83.28  1.53  84.81
g Other Financial Assets  1,057.79  (31.09)  1,026.70  950.46  (31.30)  919.16
2 non FinanCial assets
a Current Tax Assets (Net)  185.72  -   185.72  181.85  -   181.85

notes on Consolidated FinanCial statements FOR ThE yEAR EndEd 31ST MARCh, 2020

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

LOHIA SECURITIES LIMITED

184

As at 31st March, 2019 As at 1st April, 2018
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition
to ind as

as per ind
as balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to ind as

as per ind
as balance

sheet
b Deferred Tax Asset (Net)  30.03  2.61  32.64  66.60  3.59  70.19
c Investment Property  418.41  -   418.41  425.39  -   425.39
d Property, Plant & Equipment  123.21  -   123.21  102.64  -   102.64
e Other Intangible Assets  2.82  -   2.82  6.20  -   6.20
f Other Non Financial Assets  96.39  24.91  121.30  114.61  25.42  140.03

total assets  5,567.37  (9.97)  5,557.40  4,434.18  (11.14)  4,423.04
liaBilities and eQUitY

i liaBilities
1 FinanCial liaBilities
a Derivative Financial

Instruments
 10.19  (10.19)  -   13.99  (2.22)  11.77

b Payables
i Trade Payables

- total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

- total outstanding dues
of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 64.59  -   64.59  3.47  -   3.47

ii Other Payables  -   -
- total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

- total outstanding dues
of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

c Borrowings (Other than
Debt Securities)

 1,469.50  -   1,469.50  599.34  -   599.34

d Deposits  746.92  -   746.92  556.61  -   556.61
e Other Financial Liabilities  19.34  -   19.34  17.64  -   17.64
2 non FinanCial liaBilities   -   -
a Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  1.50  -   1.50  -   -   -
b Provisions  45.24  (12.01)  33.23  44.35  (12.01)  32.34
c Other Non-Financial

Liabilities
 74.84  -   74.84  79.19  -   79.19

ii eQUitY
a Equity Share Capital  478.23  -   478.23  478.23  -   478.23
b Other Equity  2,657.02  12.23  2,669.25  2,641.36  3.09  2,644.45

Total Equity and Liabilities  5,567.37  (9.97)  5,557.40  4,434.18  (11.14)  4,423.04

notes on Consolidated FinanCial statements FOR ThE yEAR EndEd 31ST MARCh, 2020

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

Annual Report 2019-2020

185

43.2 Reconciliation of Profit and Other Equity between Ind AS and Previous GAAP:

sr
no

nature of adjustments net Profit Other Equity

Year ended
31st March

2019

As at 31st
March 2019

As at 1st
April 2018

1 Net Profit / Other Equity as per Previous Indian GAAP  27.68  2,657.02  2,641.35
2 Provision for Dividend & Tax on Dividends  -   12.01  12.01
3 Fair Valuation for Financial Assets (net of deferred tax)

(Refer Note I)
 (0.03)  (4.27)  (4.24)

4 Fair value change of Investments (net of deferred tax)
(Refer Note I)

 (0.03)  (7.62)  1.22

5 Fair value change of Derivatives (net of deferred tax)
(Refer Note I)

 18.00  12.11  (5.89)

6 Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  (0.47)  -   -
7 Elimination of Dividend received from Holding

Company
 (0.41)  -   -

8 Net profit before OCI / Other Equity as per Ind AS  44.74  2,669.25  2,644.45
note i:

The Company has valued financial assets at fair value. Impact of fair value changes as on the date of transition, is
recognised in opening reserves and changes thereafter are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss or Other
Comprehensive Income, as the case may be.

43.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2019:

sr
no

nature of adjustments year ended 31st March, 2019

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to ind as

as per ind
as

I Revenue from Operations  5,029.44  18.61  5,048.05
II Other Income  229.34  0.39  229.73
III Total Income (I+II)  5,258.78  19.00  5,277.78
IV EXPENSES
a Finance Costs  246.68  -   246.68
b Purchase of stock-in-trade  3,037.95  -   3,037.95
c Changes in  Inventories of Stock-In-Trade  2.51  -   2.51
d Employee Benefits Expense  1,115.78  0.64  1,116.42
e Depreciation,Amortisation and Impairment  33.24  -   33.24
f Other Expenses  718.73  0.49  719.22

Total Expenses (IV)  5,154.89  1.13  5,156.02
V Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax (III - IV)  103.89  17.87  121.76
VI Exceptional Items  -   -   -
VII Profit/(Loss) before Tax (V - VI)  103.89  17.87  121.76
VIII Tax Expense:

Current Tax  40.68  (1.22)  39.46
Deferred Tax  35.53  2.03  37.56

IX Profit/(Loss) for the period (VII - VIII)  27.68  17.06  44.74

notes on Consolidated FinanCial statements FOR ThE yEAR EndEd 31ST MARCh, 2020

(Amount in ` Lakhs)

LOHIA SECURITIES LIMITED

186

44 CAPITAL MAnAGEMEnT

 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other
equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s
capital management is to maximise the shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure
and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial
covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to